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VP BC Spring Report to National Executive

Spring ’15 has been an interesting time in beautiful British Columbia (BC) which began like the other regions with our respective returns from the Fall National Executive (NE) meetings. The following are the highlights explaining some of the attached activities. 
I attended the dedication ceremony for a monument commemorating the 25th anniversary of the Montreal massacre. It was a well-attended gathering and I was asked to participate by floating a candle flower in the adjacent pond, a moving moment to be sure. The Victoria Public Service Alliance of Canada (PSAC) Womens committee did a great job getting permission from the city to place the monument in the city’s premier park and for organizing the event. 

Through a series of unexpected events I was able to serve along with Sister Girard, the Veterans at their annual Christmas dinner at the Base’s largest Mess. It was an honour to serve those who served.

We were able to take advantage of Brother Bisson coming into the region for a PSST mediation session by scheduling a Local President’s (LP) meeting and having a Local 1018/Industrial Marine Products (IMP) pre-bargaining session.

Brother Jesson as Deputy Vice-President (DVP) for BC and myself attended the Navy’s Formation Union Management Consultation Committee (FU MCC). It was without a doubt the ugliest meeting I have attended at any level. The other Bargaining Agents (BA) present continued their past practices and the Union of National Defence Employees (UNDE) stood alone. We weathered a concerted attack from the Rear-Admiral (RAdm) and his ally the Director of Human Resources (HR). Such was the discussion, that following the FU MCC, the Base Commander (BCom) scheduled a face to face between the RAdm and myself and his Chief of Staff (CoS) to clear the air. I was also visited by an Employee Assistance Program (EAP) Referral Agent (RA). At the end of the day, they want grievances more than dialogue to resolve issues, both sides have a new appreciation of the others attitudes, and the next meeting should be a doozy.
BC has had our first training session of the mandate as requested by the Locals. Brother Bisson and Sister Dignan came out to deliver modules 6 & 8 in the hub city of Nanaimo.
During a PSAC BC National Officer (NO) meeting, I met the new Secretary-Treasurer for the BC Federation of Labour (BCFed) – Brother Aaron Ekman. I took the opportunity to explain the past difficulties with the BCFed and the fact that the past president has stood UNDE up twice on an educational tour of the Base. He has expressed his desire to learn what it is we do and to take advantage of the offer of a show and shine. I will again, take the BCFed at their word and organize a tour with the consent of both sides of the FU MCC.

Of course, as the VP of the region, I have been active in working with the region to try to secure Victoria as the location for our next UNDE triennial convention. Brothers Jesson and Stevens have taken the early lead on this endeavor and I look forward to their presentation.

Following the PSAC Triennial convention, BC will be hosting it’s first for the mandate, a regional conference to be held in Courtney on May 22nd and 23rd. the main theme will be to update the Locals not attending the convention with an update from the proceedings and to educate the predominantly navy locals on work on an air force wing complete with a non-Treasury Board (TB) employer.
Respectfully submitted by T. Mark Miller Vice-President (VP)/BC
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Report to the Union of National Defence Employees (UNDE) Spring 2015 National Executive (NE) meeting, of my activities: 

Mon Dec 01 – travel home from Fall ’14 NE meeting

Tues Dec 02 – attend Canadian Forces Base (CFB) Esquimalt (Esq) Rear Admiral (RAdm) Townhall

Wed Dec 03 – meet with 1008 Local President (LP)

Fri Dec 05 – attend CFB Esq RAdm Defence Advisory Group (DAG) appreciation tea

Sun Dec 06 – attend Public Service Alliance of Canada (PSAC) Victoria Regional Womens Committee (RWC) ceremony and dedication of monument for the 25th anniversary of the Montreal massacre

Mon Dec 07 – serve Veterans at the CFB Esq Christmas dinner for same

Tues Dec 08 – attend PSAC Regional Office (RO) festive meet and greet

Thurs Dec 11 – attend 1016’s Exec thank you luncheon

Fri Dec 12 – attend CFB Esq Base Construction Engineering (BCE) Christmas Luncheon

Mon Dec 15 – pick up Louis Bisson at airport and chair the Local President’s (LP) meeting

Tues Dec 16 – travel to Comox following Louis’s mediation

Wed Dec 17 – attend 1018’s pre-bargaining session

Thurs Dec 18 –take Louis to airport, attend 1018’s pre-bargaining position and travel home

Fri Dec 19 – attend 19 on 19 event at CFB Esq

Mon Dec 22 – grip and grin with CFB Esq BCE Officer

Wed Dec 24 – attend CFB Esq BCE potluck

Fri Jan 09 – meet with Victoria Labour Council’s (VLC) United Way (UW) Reps

Tues Jan 13 – donate 84th pint of blood, and meet with CFB Esq BCom

Wed Jan 14 – travel to Ottawa

Thurs Jan 15 – attend ADM IE RP meeting and travel home

Sat Jan 17 – attend PSAC NI AC meeting in Nanaimo

Mon Jan 19 – travel to Ottawa

Tues Jan 20 – attend pre-meet with DND BAs and attend special NCC on FISS

Wed Jan 21 – travel home

Thurs Jan 22 – attend CFB Esq BUMCC

Mon Jan 26 – attend FSC

Tues Jan 27 – attend FU MCC and UW wrap-up

Fri Jan 30 – meet with Formation RADM and his COS

Thurs Feb 05 – meet with Esq EAP Co-Ordinator and travel to Vancouver

Fri Feb 06 – attend PSAC Leadership course

Sat Feb 07 – attend PSAC Leadership course and travel home

Sun Feb 08 – travel to Ottawa

Mon Feb 09 – meet with NE and NO staff

Tues Feb 10 – attend PSAC Investigation training

Wed Feb 11 -     “           “                “                  “

Thurs Feb 12 -    “            “                “                 “

Fri Feb 13 – travel home

Thurs Feb 19 – take Member to hospital

Sun Feb 22 – travel to Nanaimo & pick up Paula and Louis

Mon Feb 23 – open and attend Mod 6 & 8 training

Tues Feb 24 -                        “           “         “          “

Wed Feb 25 -                        “            “         “          “

Thurs Feb 26 -                        “           ‘          “           “ , close session and travel home

Sat Feb 28 – travel to Nanaimo to participate in celebration of life for a LP’s Son

Tues Mar 03 – travel to Ottawa

Wed Mar 04 – attend ADM IE RP meeting

Thurs Mar 05 – travel home

Fri Mar 06 – meet with CFB Esq BCom

Mon Mar 07 – meet with past VP/BC

Tues Mar 10 – donate 85th pint of blood, and attend PSAC meeting with PA negotiator

Wed Mar 11 – participate with Local Reps on PMA training

Thurs Mar 12 – travel to Vancouver

Fri Mar 13 – attend PSAC BC NO meeting and meet with BC Fed of Labour Sec-Treas Aaron Ekman

Sat Mar 14 – attend PSAC BC pre-Convention Delegate meeting and travel home

Mon Mar 16 – chair BC Local President’s gathering

Thurs Mar 19 – attend 19 on 19 event

Wed Mar 25 – sit in on FMF Webinar, attend UW Spirit fest, and attend A & B jetty public consultation

Thurs Mar 26 – do possible convention hotel walk-through with committee member

Mon Mar 30 – travel to Ottawa

Tues Mar 31 – chair UNDE Standing Bylaws Committee

Wed Apr 01 –     “          “           “               “              “           and participate in UNDE NE conf call

Thurs Apr 02 – travel home

Wed Apr 08 – boycott ADM IE TOCA , and attend BC RPOSE town hall. Meet with the ADM IE

Thurs Apr 09 – attend CFB Esq BUMCC

